

MEMORIAL RESOLUTION

Reynaldo L. Lee-Llacer, MD

1933-2022

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2022, MedChi, The Maryland State Medical Society, and its component, The Prince George's County Medical Society, lost a distinguished and inspiring member Reynaldo Labitag Lee-Llacer, M.D.; and

WHEREAS, Reynaldo Labitag Lee-Llacer, M.D. was born in 1933 in San Fernando, Masbate, Philippines; and

WHEREAS, after earning a Medical Degree from University of Santo Tomas in Manila in 1958, he spent three years on his home island of Ticao managing a typhoid and cholera outbreaks; and

WHEREAS, he moved to the United States in 1962, where he completed an internship and surgical residency at Prince George's County Hospital and a fellowship at Shock Trauma at the University of Maryland Hospital in Baltimore before opening a private surgical practice in Clinton, Maryland, where he practiced for fifty years; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lee-Llacer served in numerous professional leadership roles including President of the Prince George's County Medical Society, President of MedChi, The Maryland State Medical Society, Delegate to the American Medical Association, President of the Philippine Medical Association of Metropolitan Washington, DC, founding member of D'Biocolanos & Friends, founding member of the UST Alumni-Thomasian USA, and founding member the Philippine Medical Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lee-Llacer received many awards and honors for his dedication, generosity, and humanitarianism; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lee-Llacer and his wife, Dr. Zorayda Lee-Llacer, were blessed with five children and eight grandchildren; therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the members of The Prince George's County Medical Society, MedChi, and the MedChi House of Delegates have adopted this Resolution as an indication of the deep respect the medical community holds for Reynaldo Labitag Lee-Llacer M.D.; and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution be spread upon the minutes of this meeting and given to Dr. Lee-Llacer's family as an expression of the high esteem in which he is held by his colleagues.

Presented this 1st day of May, 2022.